THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 169 - 2003

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A GOVERNMENT AUTHORIZED REQUESTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA.

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute an Agreement with Her Majesty The Queen In Right Of Ontario as Represented by The Minister of Transportation and the Corporation of the City of Kenora for allowing access to the Ministry database for the purposes of Part I and Part III prosecution and enforcement under the Provincial Offences Act;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement, attached hereto, between Her Majesty The Queen In Right Of Ontario as Represented by The Minister of Transportation and the Corporation of the City of Kenora, in accordance with the terms and conditions therein, and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **2. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 22 day of Dec., 2003. BY-LAW READ A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 22 day of Dec., 2003.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

MAYOR
David Canfield
CLEDY
Joanne L. McMillin